
 

 

 
 
 
 

Education, Children 
and Families Policy 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 31 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Dawn Dale  
Councillor Mick Rooney  
Councillor Brian Holmshaw  
Councillor Colin Ross  
Councillor Peter Garbutt  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor Gail Smith  
Councillor Ann Whitaker  
Vacancy  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Education, Children and Families Policy Committee discusses and takes 
decisions on: 
 
Education and Skills 

• Schools 
• Mainstream and specialist education (early years, children and young people) 
• Learning and Skills policy, programmes and interventions (children and young 

people) 
 
Children and Families 

• Children and family support and social work 
• Fostering and adoption 
• Children in care, care leavers and corporate parenting 
• Residential services 
• Youth justice 
• Child safeguarding 

 
Meetings are chaired by the Committees Co-Chairs, Councillors Dale and Rooney.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpages or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until la
[...]
o the main 
Town Hall entrance. 
 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND FAMILIES POLICY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

31 JANUARY 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping  
 The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline 

basic housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
 

 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 14) 
  
6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
Formal Decisions 
  
8.   School Admission Arrangements for the 2024/25 

Academic Year 
(Pages 29 - 108) 

  
9.   Budget Monitoring Report - Month 8 (Pages 109 - 

118) 
  
10.   All Phase Mainstream Commissioning Plan 2023-2026 – 

Headlines Report 
(To Follow) 

  
11.   Alternative Provision Review (To Follow) 
  
12.   Alternative Provision Free School Bids (To Follow) 
 
Other Items 
  
13.   Regulation and Ofsted Inspection of Supported 

Accommodation for 16- and 17-year-olds in Care 
(Pages 119 - 

128) 
  
14.   Corporate Parenting Strategy (To Follow) 
  



 

 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Education, Children and 
Families Policy Committee will be held on Wednesday 8 
March 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be 
[...]
eld.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 December 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dawn Dale (Chair), Brian Holmshaw (Deputy Chair), 

Colin Ross (Group Spokesperson), Mary Lea, Anne Murphy, Vic 
Bowden Peter Garbutt and Ann Whitaker. 
 

   

  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mick Rooney and Gail 
Smith.  Councillor Vic Bowden attended as substitute for Councillor Gail Smith.  

  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public.  

  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No declarations of interest were received.  
  
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 Councillor Brian Holmshaw raised the issue of the Corporate Opportunities 
Register item not being added to the Work Programme, as mentioned previously. 
Andrew Jones stated this would be added to the next meeting’s agenda.  

  
  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 No petitions had been received and no questions from members of the public 
were asked at the meeting. 

  
  
6.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 The Committee received an amended report, circulated and published on the day 
prior to the meeting, containing the Committee’s Work Programme for 
consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme is to show all 
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to 
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan 
their work with and for the Committee. Changes since the Committee’s last 
meeting, including any new items, had been made in consultation with the Co-
Chairs, Deputy Chair and Group Spokesperson, via their regular pre-meetings, 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 13.12.2022 

Page 2 of 4 
 

and these were set out at the beginning of Appendix A of the report. It was 
highlighted that this is a live document which will be brought to each meeting of 
the Committee and Members’ input to it was invaluable. 

  
6.2 Councillor Colin Ross noted that there had been a budget monitoring item on the 

agenda for December’s Policy Committee. Fiona Martinez explained that this item 
had been withdrawn on publication day and would likely come to January’s Policy 
Committee meeting. 
 

6.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Committee’s work programme, as set out 
in Appendix 1, be agreed, including the additions and amendments identified in 
Part 1, and with the addition of a report on the Opportunities Register pertaining 
to Education, Children and Families services being added to the work programme 
for submission at the next or subsequent meetings of the Committee.  

  
  
7.   
 

FUTURE OF SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT AND THE LEARN SHEFFIELD 
COMMISSION 
 

7.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Education and Skills which 
provided the committee with a summary of the Learn Sheffield commissioning 
arrangements and outlined potential recommendations for next steps following 
the commission end date. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and Families Policy 

Committee:- 
    
  (a) Note the work currently undertaken by Learn Sheffield, the changes in 

Government guidance and the decision taken by Schools Forum regarding 
funding for school improvement; 

   
  (b) Endorse further work being undertaken to develop option 3, noting the risk 

areas and mitigations needed if the commission ceases or is significantly 
changed; 

 
(c)    Note the circumstances that would require SCC to resign as the Supervising 

Authority of the school company; and 
 
(d)    Agree to seek agreement from School Forum to de-delegate funds from 

school budgets to provide a service co-created with school leaders (such 
agreement to come into effect should option 3 ultimately be agreed by the 
Committee). 

  
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
7.3.1 Developing Option 3 will allow SCC to move towards delivering services directly 

to its maintained schools. This would enable SCC to: 
  

- Make more effective use of a significantly reduced resource  

Page 12



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 13.12.2022 

Page 3 of 4 
 

- Know its schools better  
- Allocate limited resources more appropriately  
- Build stronger relationships with school leaders and governors  
- Ensure support, challenge and intervention is better matched to need and 

provided in a more timely way  
- Better coordinate and integrate school improvement services with other 

services provided by the council such as inclusion and SEND  
- Have more confidence they are fulfilling their core school improvement 

activities 
 

  
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
7.4.1 The Council must make suitable arrangements to delivery statutory services to 

maintained schools following the end of the grant funding period, and the options 
are detailed in paragraphs 1.15 – 1.23 above. 

  
  
8.   
 

THE EARLY YEARS ‘START FOR LIFE IN SHEFFIELD’ STRATEGY 2023-28 
 

8.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Integrated Commissioning 
requesting that the Education, Children and Families Committee note the 
intention to develop a new 5-year Early Years Strategy within Sheffield. 

8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and Families Policy 
Committee:- 

    
  (a) endorse the proposal to develop a New Early Years Strategy for 2023 to 

2028. 
    
  (b) endorse the new title for the Strategy of ‘Start for Life in Sheffield’. This 

new title is in line with national developments within the Family Hubs 
Programme and was supported by attendees at the Early Years Event in 
October 2022. 

  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
 The Current Early Years Strategy is ending in March 2023. It is vital that the city 

has a new Early Years strategy that considers not only the developments in Early 
Years outlined above but also has relevance in terms of the issues facing the 
families and children of Sheffield in the current economic climate. 

   
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
8.4.1 The current Great Start in Life Strategy could be refreshed however the level of 

change locally both locally and nationally in terms of the issues facing families, 
the impact of the pandemic and the national developments around EYFS and 
Family Hubs present an opportunity to consult and co-produce a new Early Years 

Page 13



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 13.12.2022 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Strategy that can positively impact on the lives of children and young people. 
  
8.4.2 As such it is recommended that a new strategy be developed for 2023 to 2028. 
  
  
9.   
 

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY SUFFICIENCY BRIEFING 
 

9.1 
 
 
 
 
9.2  

Joe Horobin, Head of Commissioning, and Matt Peers, Strategic Commissioning 
Manager, were in attendance to present a briefing on Special Educational Needs 
and Sufficiency. 
 
 
Councillor Dawn Dale asked when the refreshed plan would be presented to the 
Committee and asked that this be initially shown in draft form for feedback and 
comments from Members. Joe Horobin stated that the intention was to bring this 
to committee in January 2023. Matt Peers stated the longer-term timeline could 
be discussed with members further when this draft was brought to committee. 

  
 

 
 

9.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and Families Policy 
Committee notes the information provided on Special Educational Needs and 
Disability Sufficiency. 

  
  
10.   
 

ALL PHASE MAINSTREAM COMMISSIONING PLAN 2023-26 – HEADLINES 
REPORT 
 

10.1 Joe Horobin and Tracey Brook, Commissioning Officer, were in attendance to 
present a headline report on the All Phase Commissioning Plan for 2023-26. 

    
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and Families Policy 

Committee notes the information provided on All Phase Mainstream 
Commissioning. 

  
  

Page 14



   
 

   
 

 

Report to Education, Children and Families Policy 

Committee  

20th January 2023 

 

Report of: Director of Legal and Governance 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Subject: Committee Work Programme 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Author of Report: Fiona Martinez, Principal Democratic Services Officer  

 Fiona.martinez@sheffield.gov.uk  

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Co-Chairs, and the document is always considered at 
the regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  

• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 
committee’s attention) 

• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 
Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Fiona.martinez@sheffield.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 

including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 

programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 

officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 

for potential addition to the work programme  

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 
 
1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 

• In the draft work programme in Appendix 1 due to the discretion of the chair; or 

• within the body of this report accompanied by a suitable amount of information. 
 

2.0 References from Council or other Committees 

2.1 Any references sent to this Committee by Council, including any public questions, 

petitions and motions, or other committees since the last meeting are listed here, with 

commentary and a proposed course of action, as appropriate: 

2.2 None received 

3.0 Member engagement, learning and policy development outside of 
Committee  
  
3.1 Subject to the capacity and availability of councillors and officers, there are a 
range of ways in which Members can explore subjects, monitor information and 
develop their ideas about forthcomin
[...]

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   People/E&S/JB/BK/04012022 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
As the “Admission Authority” the Local Authority is responsible for determining 
admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools each 
year.  Consultation must take place once every seven years where there are no 
changes, or whenever there are significant changes proposed to existing 
arrangements.   
 
The arrangements were last consulted upon for the 2023/24 academic year.  There 
are no significant changes so there has not been any further consultation for 
2024/25.  Even where there has been no consultation, the arrangements must still 
be determined by 28 February 2023. 
 
This report seeks approval to determine the proposed admission arrangements for 
2024/25, including the oversubscription criteria and co-ordinated admission 
schemes for primary and secondary schools. 
 
 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 14 

Recommendations: 
 
The Education Children and Families Policy Committee are recommended to 
approve: 
 

1. The oversubscription criteria for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools for 2024/25 (including for external Sixth Forms) 

2. Proposed Admission Numbers for 2024/25 
3. The statutory Primary and Secondary co-ordinated admission schemes for 

2024/25 
 
as set out in this Report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The Local Authority complies with the statutory Admission Code of Practice 
School admissions code - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-admissions-code--2

[...]
ocess to recognise any social, medical or educational issues 
on a case by case basis. 
 
  

Page 40



Page 13 of 14 

Parents understand and trust the admission arrangements for Community 
and Voluntary Controlled schools. Most Academies follow the Council 
policy to provide City wide consistency. 

  
7.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
  
7.2.1 There are no financial or commercial implications to this report. 
  
7.3 Legal Implications 
  
7.3.1 The Authority is legally obliged to formally determine its admission 

arrangements by 28 February 2024.  The legal requirements are 
contained in the School Standards and Framework Act 1998, as 
amended, and the School Admission (Admission Arrangements and Co-
ordination of Admission Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2012, as 
amended. 

  
7.4 Climate Implications 
  
7.4.1 There are no climate implications to this report. 
  
  
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
8.1 The Admissions Review was a City-wide consultation which asked 

whether the current admission arrangements were still supported and were 
still fit for purpose.  There continues to be a high level of support for the 
current arrangements and the current arrangements continue to deliver a 
high level of preferences met. 
 
For the 2022 intakes for example a total of 92.9% were offered their first 
preference primary schools compared to a national average 92.2% and 
86.96% offered a preferred secondary school compared to a national 
average of 83.3% 
 

9. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
9.1 The recommendation to approve the proposed admission arrangements 

for 2024/25 will ensure that the Authority carries out its statutory duty to 
consult and determine its admission arrangements for the 2024/25 
academic year, including: 
 

1.  The oversubscription criteria (Including external Sixth Forms) 
2.  The proposed Admission Numbers 
 3.   The statutory Primary and Secondary co-ordinated admission        

schemes. 
  

 
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 1
[...]
4/1/2024

P
age 107



 

P
age 108



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Tony Kirkham, 
Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
 
Tel:  +44 114 474 1438 

 
Report of: Tony Kirkham 
Report to: Education, Children & Families Committee 
Date of Decision: 31st January 2023 
Subject: Month 8 Budget Monitoring 

 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No x  
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as 
at Month 8 2022/23.  
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the Council’s financial position as at the end of November 2022 (month 8). 

 

 
Background Papers: 
2022/23 Revenue Budget 

 
 
 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s50376/3%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Report%202022-23.pdf


Page 2 of 10 

Lead Officer to complete: - 
 

Finance:  Tony Kirkham, Interim Director of 
Finance and Commercial Services  
Legal:  Sarah Bennett, Assistant Director, Legal 
and Governance  
Equalities & Consultation:  James Henderson, 
Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 
  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indic
[...]
inance 

Officer of an authority is required to report on the following matters: 
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of 
determining its budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

  
4.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report 

of the Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget 
requirement and level of financial reserves. 

  
4.3.3 By the law, the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is 

a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income 
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into 
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies 
as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be 
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct climate implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as 
they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 

Page 117



Page 10 of 10 

4.4.1 No direct implication 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 

in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 This paper is to bring the committee up to date with the Council’s current 

financial position as at Month 8 2022/23  
 

Page 118



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report: Victoria Gibbs, 
Head of Children’s Commi

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 31 January 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dawn Dale (Co-Chair), Mick Rooney (Co-Chair), 

Brian Holmshaw (Deputy Chair), Colin Ross (Group Spokesperson), 
Peter Garbutt, Mary Lea, Ann Whitaker and Vacancy 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gail Smith.     
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No declarations of interest were received.   
   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 Councillor Brian Holmshaw raised the issue of the Corporate Opportunities 
Register item not being added to the Work Programme, as mentioned 
previously. Andrew Jones stated this would be added to the next meeting’s 
agenda. 

  

   
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 No petitions had been received and no questions from members of the public 
were asked at the meeting. 

  

   
6.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 The Committee received the Committee’s Work Programme for consideration 
and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme is to show all known, 
substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable 
this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their 
work with and for the Committee. Changes since the Committee’s last meeting, 
including any new items, had been made in consultation with the Co-Chairs, 
Deputy Chair and Group Spokesperson, via their regular pre-meetings, and 
these were set out at the beginning of Appendix A of the report. It was 
highlighted that the Committee had begun to consider items which would be 
included on agendas from March 2023 onwards. 

    
6.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Committee’s work programme, as set 

out in Appendix 1, be agreed, including the additions and amendments 
identified in Part 1, and with the addition of a report on the Opportunities 
Register pertaining to Education, Children and Families services being added to 

  



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 31.01.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

the work programme for submission at the next or subsequent meetings of the 
Committee. 

   
7.   
 

SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 2024/25 ACADEMIC YEAR 
 

7.1 John Bigley was in attendance to present a report on School 
Admission arrangements for the 24/25 academic year. 

    
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and 

Families Policy Committee approve:- 
    
  -       The oversubscription criteria for Community and Voluntary 

Controlled Schools for 2024/25 (including for external Sixth 
Forms) 

  -       Proposed Admission Numbers for 2024/25 
  -       The statutory Primary and Secondary co-ordinated admission 

schemes for 2024/25 
    
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
7.3.1 The recommendation to approve the proposed admission 

arrangements for 2024/25 will ensure that the Authority carries out its 
statutory duty to consult and determine its admission arrangements for 
the 2024/25 academic year, including: 
  

1. The oversubscription criteria (Including external Sixth Forms) 
2. The proposed Admission Numbers 
3.    The statutory Primary and Secondary co-ordinated admission 

schemes. 
    
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
7.4.1 The Admissions Review was a City-wide consultation which asked 

whether the current admission arrangements were still supported and 
were still fit for purpose.  There continues to be a high level of support 
for the current arrangements and the current arrangements continue 
to deliver a high level of preferences met. 
  
For the 2022 intakes for example a total of 92.9% were offered their 
first preference primary schools compared to a national average 
92.2% and 86.96% offered a preferred secondary school compared to 
a national average of 83.3% 

  
   
8.   
 

BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - MONTH 8 
 

8.1 Jane Wilby, Head of Accounting, presented the Budget Monitoring 
Report for Month 8.   

    



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 31.01.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and 
Families Policy Committee:- 

    
  Note the Council’s financial position as at the end of November 2022 

(month 8).    
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
  This paper is to bring the committee up to date with the Council’s 

current financial position as at Month 8 2022/23 
    
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
8.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 

in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives 
were considered 

   
9.   
 

ALL PHASE MAINSTREAM COMMISSIONING PLAN 2023-2026 – HEADLINES 
REPORT 
 

9.1 Sam Martin, Head of Commissioning – Vulnerable People, presented a 
report on the headlines of the All Phase commissioning plan. 

    
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and 

Families Policy Committee: 
  

1)    Notes the content of the Mainstream Commissioning Plan 2023-
2026 and associated Action Plans, including the Vision, Values, 
Principles and our approach to sufficiency planning.  

2)    Notes the intention to share the draft plan with key stakeholders 
and other interested parties via a consultation in the Spring 2023 
and endorses the plan for this purpose.  

3)    Advise how Committee members wish to be engaged in the 
Spring Consultation process e.g. workshop/focus group etc. 

    
9.3 Reasons for Decision  

  
9.3.1  The Commissioning Plan will ensure that the Local Authority meets its 

statutory duties under the Education Act to provide sufficient school 
places, promote Page 8 Page 9 of 9 parental choice, diversity and fair 
access. Consultation on our Commissioning Plan for 2023-2026 is an 
important stage in the policymaking process. In the first instance it 
allows the evidence base to be built, secondly, it ensures transparency 
in the process, and thirdly it gives our stakeholders understanding and 
ownership of the ultimate outcomes. 

    
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
  No alternative options have been considered. 
  



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 31.01.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

   
10.   
 

ALTERNATIVE PROVISION REVIEW 
 

10.1 Candi Lawson, Strategic Commissioning Manager and Tim Armstrong, 
Head of Access and Inclusion, were in attendance to present the 
Alternative Provision Review. 

    
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and 

Families Policy Committee: 
  

-       Endorse the strategic intent to develop and implement 
appropriate changes to the citywide model of Alternative 
Provision in line with further consultation with schools, providers, 
parents, and young people. 

-       Approve the commission of a new framework for providers to 
deliver alternative provision services for use by Sheffield schools 
and services within the children’s services portfolio, as set out in 
this Report.  

-       Endorses that, in developing the new framework, work is 
undertaken to develop models of greater sustainability for 
providers on the framework and costs that support the 
appropriate placement of children on the framework. 

    
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
10.3.1 We are recommending that the Local Authority supports the further 

development of a citywide Alternative Provision model as this will create 
a clear strategy that delivers consistent and quality provision for which 
the LA has oversight.  

    
10.3.2 The approach will enable the LA to develop the quality of provision and 

ensure that it is integrated to wider practice to support inclusion within 
the city. It will ensure that the LA is able to meet it’s statutory duties to 
arrange alternative provision in school or elsewhere under section 19 of 
the Education Act 1996.  

    
10.3.2 It is recommended that the framework is procured as part of our work to 

ensure sufficient suitable provision is developed within the city. 
  

    
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
10.4.1 Consideration has been given to remain with the current fractured 

Alternative Provision model. This has been rejected as it lacks a clear 
plan and direction and does not fit with local and national ambitions. 

    
10.4.2 Consideration has been given to removing the AP framework, allowing 

schools to individually develop any offer they wish to utilise directly with 
providers. This has been rejected as it creates greater risk of poor 



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 31.01.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

practice. The lack of regulated provision within the city means that we 
continue to need a framework of provision to reduce risk of exclusion 
and provide appropriate interventions. 

   
11.   
 

ALTERNATIVE PROVISION FREE SCHOOL BIDS 
 

11.1 Candi Lawson, Strategic Commissioning Manger, gave an overview of 
the Alternative Provision Free School Bids report. 

    
11.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and 

Families Policy Committee: 
  

-       Approve that the Local Authority will support the submission of 
two bids for an Alternative Provision Free School, by Brigantia 
and Minerva respectively.  

-       Endorse the principle of funding any abnormal site costs resulting 
from a successful bid from the High Needs Capital Allocation. 

    
11.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
11.3.1 We are recommending that the Local Authority supports and contributes 

to two bids to the Department for Education’s Alternative Provision 
round as this is an excellent opportunity for Sheffield to develop 
provision in the city. If successful, this would provide the capital costs to 
build a new provision that may not otherwise be possible.  

    
11.3.2 Ultimately this is an opportunity to expand and build on our approach to 

Alternative Provision to meet the needs of our most vulnerable children 
and young people. 

    
11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
11.4.1 No bid: The alternative would be for Sheffield not to put a bid into the 

Department for Education. This would minimise any risks but would 
remove the opportunity to receive funding for a capital build and initial 
base running costs of a provision. 

    
   
12.   
 

REGULATION AND OFSTED 
INSPECTION OF SUPPORTED 
ACCOMMODATION FOR 16- AND 17-
YEAR-OLDS IN CARE 
 

12.1 Joe Horobin provided a briefing on the proposal for the future regulation of 
supported accommodation for 16- and 17-year-olds in care.  

    
12.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and Families 

Policy Committee notes the information provided in the report on the 
forthcoming regulations, standards and inspection of supported accommodation 

  



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 31.01.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

for 16- and 17-year-olds in care.  
   
13.   
 

CORPORATE PARENTING 
STRATEGY 
 

13.1 Becky Towle provided the Committee with an update on the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy.  

    
13.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and Families 

Policy Committee notes the information provided on the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy. 

  

   


